used in assessing the impact of changes in unobservable inputs on the fair value of the Group’s property portfolio. We
consider +/-10% for ERV, and +/-50bps for NIY to capture the uncertainty in these key valuation assumptions. The results of
this analysis are detailed in the sensitivity table below.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement (categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy
of the Group’s property portfolio), together with the impact of significant movements in these inputs on the fair value
measurement, are shown below:

Unobservable input
Impact on fair value measurement of
significant increase in input

Impact on fair value measurement of
significant decrease in input

Passing rent Increase Decrease

Gross ERV Increase Decrease

Net initial yield Decrease Increase

Equivalent yield Decrease Increase

There are interrelationships between the yields and rental values as they are partially determined by market rate conditions.
The sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant inputs per class of investment property is shown below:

Estimated movement in fair value of investment properties at 31 March 2024
(unaudited)

Industrial
€000

Retail
€000

Office
€000

Total
€000

Increase in ERV by 10% 5,100 2,700 7,200 15,000
Decrease in ERV by 10% (5,100) (2,700) (7,200) (15,000)
Increase in net initial yield by 0.5% (5,900) (3,300) (7,400) (16,600)
Decrease in net initial yield by 0.5% 7,000 4,000 8,900 19,900

Estimated movement in fair value of investment properties at 30 September 2023
(audited)

Industrial
€000

Retail
€000

Office
€000

Total
€000

Increase in ERV by 10% 4,900 2,600 7,100 14,600

Decrease in ERV by 10% (4,900) (2,600) (7,100) (14,600)

Increase in net initial yield by 0.5% (6,200) (3,400) (9,000) (18,600)

Decrease in net initial yield by 0.5% 7,400 4,100 9,800 21,300

4. Recognition of development revenue and profit
During the year ended 30 September 2021, the Group disposed of its office asset in Boulogne-Billancourt, Paris. This
involved an initial transfer of the legal title to a purchaser on 16 December 2020 for €69.8m, followed by a development
phase for which the Fund was able to receive a further €30.4m. The total cash proceeds to be received across the sale and
development thereby totalled €100.2m.

As at 31 March 2024 a cash sum of €98.1m (30 September 2023: €96.0m) had been received by the Fund from the
purchaser. Of the remaining €2.1m, a sum of €1.06m was invoiced to the purchaser in March 2024 and as at June 2024

[…]

A default rate of 100% has been applied to the above loan and unpaid interest at year end. The impairment provision booked
during the period was €nil as the loan and interest is now considered a stage 3 impairment (30 September 2023: €nil)
bringing the cumulative impairment to €11.7 million (30 September 2023: €11.5 million, 31 March 2023: €11.3 million) and the
Group’s investment with regard to Seville stands at €nil.

No further interest income was recognised in the consolidated financial statements in the six months to 31 March 2024:
(30 September 2023: nil) as the loan and interest is now considered a stage 3 impairment and therefore a Loss Given Default
rate of 100% has been applied. Hence, cumulative interest receivable recognised in the consolidated financial statements
previously and subsequently impaired amounts to €1,544,000.

Furthermore, Management have separately assessed that if a sale were to be achieved at the current fair value of the
property of €24.6 million then, all else being equal, the Group could reverse c.€600,000 of the previously recognised
impairment, noting that such an outcome is deemed to be highly unlikely as at the financial year end. The sensitivity of
potential impairment reversals, based on potential exit prices, is shown in the table below:

-10% 0% +10%

Valuation of Metromar, Seville property 22,140,000 24,600,000 27,060,000

Potential future impairment reversal – 600,000 1,850,000

Underlyingly, and as set out in the above, the Investment Manager does not believe at the current time that ultimately a
sale price will be achieved above the carrying value of the third-party debt and thus there has been no reversal of prior
impairments in the current financial period.

29

O
verview

Interim
 M

anagem
ent Report

Financial Statem
ents

O
ther Inform

ation

6. Investment in joint ventures
The Group has a 50% interest in a joint venture called Urban SEREIT Holdings Spain S.L. The principal place of business of
the joint venture is Calle Velázquez 3, 4th Madrid 28001 Spain.